net proceeds of this offering, we intend to invest the net proceeds in short-term investment-grade, interest-bearing securities.

  S-9

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2015 was $5,582,449, or $0.74 per share of common stock, based upon 7,562,762

shares outstanding as of that date. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing such number of outstanding shares of
common stock into our net tangible book value, which is our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, excluding the derivative liability of
$4,884,540 at that date. After giving effect to the sale of 1,017,272 shares of common stock and Series B pre-funded warrants to purchase
482,728 shares of common stock in this offering, both at the public offering price of $2.20 per share, and after deducting the placement
agent’s fees and other estimated offering expenses payable by us, our adjusted net tangible book value at June 30, 2015 would have been
approximately $8.6 million, or $0.95 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.21
per share to our existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $1.25 per share to investors purchasing securities in the offering.

The following table illustrates the per share dilution to investors purchasing securities in the offering:

Public offering price per share of common stock   $ 2.20
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2015  $ 0.74
Increase per share attributable to sale of securities to investors  $ 0.21
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering   $ 0.95
Dilution per share to investors   $ 1.25

The foregoing illustration does not reflect the potential dilution from the exercise of outstanding options or warrants to purchase

shares of our common stock or reflect the dilution that would result from the exercise of the Series A warrants sold in the concurrent private
placement transaction, as described below under “Private Placement Transaction.”

  S-10

DESCRIPTION OF COMMON STOCK

A description of the common stock we are offering pursuant to this prospectus supplement is set forth under the heading

“Description of Common Stock” beginning on page 6 of the accompanying prospectus. As of September 28, 2015, we had 7,564,133 shares